a renewal of the lease to the City, from William T. Van Vredenburgh, of the Rich-
mond Building, at the corner of Richmond terrace and York avenue, Borough of Rich-
mond, for the use of the several municipal Departments, for a period of two months 
from May r, 1906, at a rental at the rate of three thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($3,250) per annum, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as con-
tained in the existing lease-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said 
rent fair and reasonable and that 	would be for the interests of the City that such 
lease be made.

[...]

lease to the City, from the New York Dock Company, of space at the bulkhead on the 
southerly side of Dock street, Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the President of the 
Borough of Brooklyn, for the purposes of a berth for a public bath, for a period from 
the date of occupation to October to, 1906, at a rental of one hundred and twelve dollars 
and fifty cents ($112.50) per month; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, 
deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the 
City that such lease be made, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute the same when prepared and approved by the Corporation Counsel, as pro-

[...]

ninth street and Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, for a period, from month to 
month, from April 8, woo, and to continue as long as may be required by the Board of 
Armory Commissioners, but not to exceed a period of four months, at a rental at the 
rate of twenty-three thousand dollars ($23,000) per annum. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Armory Board relative to a 
renewal of the lease of premises, No. 255 Sixth avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, for the 
use of the Second Battalion, Naval Militia :

[...]

The Comptroller offered the following resolution to authorize the redemption of 
$39,000 of Bonds maturing May t, 1906: 

Whereas, Three and one-half per cent. Station House Purchase and Construtcion 
Bonds, issued by the City of Brooklyn in pursuance of chapter 204 of the Laws of 1892, 
amounting to thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000), which are payable from the 
"Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn," and which are held by the public, mature on 
May 1, 1906; therefore, 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to redeem said three 
and one-half per cent. Station House Purchase and Construction Bonds, amounting to 
thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000), at their maturity, from the said Sinking Fund 
of the City of Brooklyn. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following resolu-
tion relative to the setting apart and designation of a portion of the lands bounded by